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Section 1: Introduction

This report summarizes the groundwater and compliance monitoring activities conducted during
2020 at the BNSF Railway Company (BNSF) Hillyard Dross Cap site (Site), located at the
southwestern intersection of Wellesley Avenue and Ferrall Street in Spokane, Washington. The
Site is also referred to as the Aluminum Recycling Corporation Site in the Washington State
Department of Ecology (Ecology) Consent Decree No. 01202037-9 (Ecology 2001). The Site
location relative to the surrounding area is illustrated on Figure 1. Major Site features are
displayed on Figure 2.

1.1 Background

The Final Remedial Action Work Plan (FRAWP) for the Site was completed in 2001 (EMR
2001). The Final Cleanup Action Plan (FCAP), including the Operations and Maintenance Plan,
was completed in July 2003 (GeoEngineers 2003). Ecology completed a second 5-year periodic
review of the Site in March 2013. Ecology concluded that “contaminant concentrations are
showing improvements” and “the measures that were taken for the original cleanup action
remain protective today” (Ecology 2013). The 2013 Periodic Review is included as Appendix A.
The contaminants of concern (COCs) for the Site include chloride, nitrate (as nitrogen), and
nitrite (as nitrogen). The cleanup levels (CULS), which are defined in the FCAP, are

250 milligrams per liter (mg/L) for chloride, 10 mg/L for nitrate, and 1 mg/L for nitrite. Fluoride
was also a COC at the Site prior to 2013. However, Ecology removed fluoride from the COC list
in the 2013 5-year periodic review based on a statistical analysis of the data collected to date
(see Appendix A).

In a 30 July 2014 email, Ecology requested that BNSF establish criteria for a data evaluation to
determine whether compliance with the groundwater CULs was being achieved (Ecology 2014).

Ecology recommended conducting a statistical analysis of a rolling dataset to evaluate
attainment of CULs. Based on Ecology’s publication 94-49, “Guidance on Sampling and Data
Analysis Methods”, attainment of CULs is evaluated by comparing the 95 percent upper
confidence limit (95% UCL) of the mean (calculated from sampling data) to the CUL. Ecology
recommended using a rolling data set of the most recent 20 samples (5 years of quarterly data)
for the analysis. The constituent in the designated well is considered to have met the CUL if,
after evaluating the last 20 samples at a given monitoring well, the 95% UCL of the mean is
lower than the CUL_and no single sample exceeds twice the CUL and less than 10% of the
samples exceed the CUL. The statistical analysis will be conducted on an annual basis and
reported to Ecology. The Ecology Model Toxics Control Act (MCTA) Stat program is used for
the analysis. The results of the 2020 statistical analyses are presented in Section 2.4.

In a letter dated 5 July 2017 to Ecology, BNSF requested that the frequency of remedial cap
inspection and groundwater monitoring at the Site be reduced to once per year, with both
activities to be conducted in the second quarter. Ecology approved the requested change in a
letter dated 25 July 2017. The annual groundwater monitoring event and cap inspection event
field activities were performed in April 2020.

Annual 2020 Groundwater and Cap Compliance Monitoring Report
Hillyard Dross Cap, Spokane, Washington Page 1

m:\wp\2020\2096114.00_hillyard_dross_gw_sampling\annual_rpt\_hillyard_dross_annl_rpt_2020.docx



KJ | Kennedy Jenks

Section 2: 2020 Groundwater Sampling

2.1 General

Groundwater monitoring and sampling activities were performed at the Site in April 2020.
Groundwater levels were measured in each of the four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-3
through MW-6) in the monitoring well network on 29 April 2020. Three wells (MW-4 through
MW-6) were sampled on 29 April 2020; monitoring well MW-3 contained an insufficient amount
of groundwater to sample. Dedicated submersible bladder pumps, outfitted with dedicated
Teflon-lined tubing, were used for groundwater purging and sampling in wells MW-4 through
MW-6.

Monitoring well sample logs are included in Appendix B. Field methods are summarized in
Appendix C.

The groundwater samples were submitted to Pace Analytical National Center for Testing and
Innovation in Mt. Juliet, Tennessee, for analysis of chloride, nitrate, and nitrite by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 300.0.

A summary of groundwater elevations is presented in Table 1. Water quality parameters
measured during groundwater purging are summarized in Table 2, and analytical results are
summarized in Table 3. A copy of the laboratory report is presented in Appendix D.

2.2 Groundwater Elevation and Hydraulic Gradient Direction

Groundwater elevations, calculated from depth-to-water measurements collected on 29 April
2020, ranged from 1,865.21 feet (monitoring well MW-6) to 1,866.82 feet (monitoring well
MW-4) (Table 1). The interpreted groundwater flow direction beneath the Site at the time of the
monitoring event was north-northwest under a hydraulic gradient of approximately 0.002 feet
per foot, which is consistent with historical data. Interpreted groundwater elevation contours and
groundwater hydraulic gradient direction for the 29 April 2020 monitoring event are presented
on Figure 3.

2.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

The analytical results for this event and previous sampling events are summarized in Table 3.

Chloride, nitrate, and nitrite were not reported at concentrations above the CULs in the April
2020 samples from wells MW-4 through MW-6. Chloride and nitrate were reported at
concentrations above the laboratory reporting limit in samples from wells MW-4 through MW-6.
Nitrite was not reported above the laboratory reporting limit in the three wells sampled.

Figures 4, 5, and 6 present graphical representations of historical and current chloride, nitrate,
and nitrite concentrations, respectively.

For quality control purposes, a duplicate sample was collected from monitoring well MW-5
during the 2020 sampling event. The results of the duplicate samples and parent samples were
within acceptable limits and no qualifiers were added.
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The laboratory reports were reviewed for quality control/quality assurance purposes and were
found to be acceptable for their intended purpose.

2.4

2020 Groundwater Statistical Analysis

Statistical analysis was applied to results of the last 20 groundwater samples collected from
monitoring wells MW-5 (nitrate-N and chloride) and MW-3 (nitrate-N). Nitrite-N has not been
detected in the groundwater samples collected from Site monitoring wells since 2013. In
addition, no analyte concentration exceeded the CULs in samples collected from monitoring well
MW-4 or MW-6 since 2013. Therefore, statistical analyses were not performed on the datasets
from these monitoring wells or for nitrite-N on any of the monitoring wells.

To perform the statistical analyses, the dataset from a date range of July 2010 to May 2019 was
used for monitoring well MW-3 and January 2013 to April 2020 for monitoring well MW-5. A
longer date range was required for monitoring well MW-3 because this well was dry during

10 sampling events since July 2010 and no samples could be collected.

Table 4 presents a summary of the statistical analysis. The MTCA Stat output files are included
in Appendix E. Based on the results of the statistical analysis and data evaluation, the following
conclusions are made:

The 95% UCL of the mean nitrate-N concentration in the dataset of monitoring well
MW-3 was 9.21 mg/L in 2020, which is less than the CUL of 10 mg/L. However, four
samples out of the last 20 samples (20 percent) contained nitrate-N concentrations that
were above the CUL. Therefore, monitoring of nitrate-N concentrations in this well will
continue.

The 95% UCL of the mean nitrate-N concentration in the dataset of monitoring well
MW-5 was 9.83 mg/L in 2020, which is less than the CUL of 10 mg/L. The nitrate-N CUL
has been exceeded in two samples (10 percent) collected during the last 20 sampling
events. The maximum reported concentration of nitrate-N in well MW-5 was 41.80 mg/L,
which is greater than twice the CUL. Therefore, monitoring of nitrate-N concentrations in
this well will continue.

The 95% UCL of the mean chloride concentration in the dataset of monitoring well MW-5
was 265 mg/L in 2020, which is greater than the CUL of 250 mg/L. The chloride CUL
has been exceeded in one sample (5 percent) collected during the last 20 sampling
events. The maximum reported concentration of chloride in well MW-5 was 923 mg/L,
which is greater than twice the CUL. Therefore, monitoring of chloride concentrations in
this well will continue.
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Section 3: Operation and Maintenance Activities

3.1 General

The dross encapsulation cell (cap) and associated stormwater system were constructed
between 2001 and 2003. The dross cap consists of a low permeability, 40-millimeter-thick, high-
density polyethylene (HDPE) geomembrane placed over the graded and prepared dross and
soil surface. The geomembrane is overlain by 18 to 30 inches of rounded gravel that acts as a
drain to shed water off of the geomembrane. A woven, permeable HDPE geotextile fabric is
placed above the gravel and covered with approximately 18 inches of topsoil. The topsoil was
hydroseeded upon installation.

Stormwater from the dross cap is directed to a channel along the perimeter of the cap, which
drains either directly to the stormwater retention pond or to a sump located in the western
portion of the Site. Stormwater that drains to the sump is pumped to the retention pond.
Secondary overflow from the retention pond is routed to an onsite drywell.

Operation and maintenance (O&M) activities in 2020 consisted of annual remedial component
system checks performed consistent with the approved O&M Plan. The annual inspection was
completed on 29 April 2020 and included assessment of the following: (1) the dross cap; (2) the
stormwater conveyance, evaporation, and disposal system; and (3) other physical facilities such
as access roads, setbacks, fencing, electrical system, and groundwater monitoring wells.

3.2 Dross Encapsulation Cell

No erosion or settlement of the dross cap was observed during 2020. Grasses and forbs were
abundant on and surrounding the dross encapsulation cell during the growing season and were
dormant during dry months, as is normal.

3.3 Stormwater Conveyance, Evaporation, and Disposal
System

Stormwater conveyance, evaporation, and disposal system components were monitored in April
2020.

The evaporation pond that collects Site stormwater is located directly northeast of the dross
encapsulation cell. Water level elevations measured in the pond are referenced to the North
American Vertical Datum of 1988. Post-construction evaporation pond water level elevations are
presented in Table 5. The evaporation pond was not observed to be discharging to the overflow
sump and drywell during April 2020.

3.4 Monitoring Wells

Monitoring wells MW-3 through MW-6 were observed to be in good condition during the
monitoring event conducted in 2020. No physical damage to the well monuments was observed.

Annual 2020 Groundwater and Cap Compliance Monitoring Report
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3.5 Other Physical Features

It was observed that the digital display on the electrical meter was blinking during inspection,
and the electrical utility was notified of the potential issue. Other physical features such as
access roads, setbacks, and fencing appeared to be in good condition in April 2020.
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Section 4: Summary

4.1 Departures from Consent Decree

Tasks completed during 2020 did not deviate from tasks outlined in the Consent Decree for
groundwater monitoring and cap monitoring activities.

4.2 Groundwater Elevations and Estimated Flow

Groundwater elevations measured in April 2020 are within the range of previous groundwater
elevation measurements at the Site. The hydraulic gradient and estimated groundwater flow
direction during the 2020 monitoring event was generally towards the north-northwest, which is
consistent with the general groundwater flow direction in the unconfined aquifer underlying the
Site and general area (Spokane Valley-Rathdrum Prairie Aquifer) (U.S. Geological Survey
1988).

4.3 Groundwater Analytical Results

Prior to 2020, chloride and nitrate were reported above their respective CULs in June 2018 in
well MW-5. Chloride was also reported above its CUL in July 2012 in well MW-5. Nitrate was
reported above the CUL in January 2017 in well MW-3 and in April 2017 in well MW-5.

In 2020, chloride, nitrate, and nitrite were reported at concentrations below their respective
CULs or below the laboratory reporting limit in the samples collected from monitoring wells
MW-4 through MW-6. Nitrite has not been reported above its analytical method reporting limit
since 2013 (a total of 18 monitoring events) in any of the groundwater samples collected.

4.4 Site Conditions

The network of groundwater monitoring wells at the Site appeared to be secure and in good
condition.

Stormwater conveyance, evaporation, and disposal system components were found to be in
good condition during this reporting period.
4.5 Planned Future Activities

The next annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event will be conducted in second
quarter 2021.
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-3 6/30/1997 2,039.01 DRY NA® NA
MW-3 12/15/1998 2,039.01 176.16 1,862.85 NA
MW-3 2/22/1999 2,039.01 174.37 1,864.64 -1.79
MW-3 5/4/1999 2,039.01 171.21 1,867.80 -3.16
MW-3 7/28/1999 2,039.01 174.31 1,864.70 3.10
MW-3 12/8/1999 2,039.01 176.00 1,863.01 1.69
MW-3 6/20/2000 2,039.01 172.05 1,866.96 -3.95
MW-3 12/8/2000 2,039.01 176.65 1,862.36 4.60
MW-3 10/30/2002 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 2/4/2003 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 4/29/2003 2,039.01 172.37 1,866.64 4.28
MW-3 07/24/03 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 10/30/03 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 01/26/04 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 4/16/2004 2,039.01 173.38 1,865.63 -0.91
MW-3 7/26/2004 2,039.01 176.45 1,862.56 -3.07
MW-3 10/15/2004 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/28/2005 2,039.01 174.17 1,864.84 2.28
MW-3 4/29/2005 2,039.01 173.56 1,865.45 0.61
MW-3 7/20/2005 2,039.01 176.49 1,862.52 -2.93
MW-3 10/27/2005 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/11/2006 2,039.01 175.31 1,863.70 1.18
MW-3 4/12/2006 2,039.01 173.11 1,865.90 2.20
MW-3 7/13/2006 2,039.01 174.24 1,864.77 -1.13
MW-3 10/24/2006 2,039.01 176.71 1,862.30 -2.47
MW-3 1/29/2007 2,039.01 174.57 1,864.44 2.14
MW-3 4/19/2007 2,039.01 170.08 1,868.93 4.49
MW-3 7/19/2007 2,039.01 176.11 1,862.90 -6.03
MW-3 9/13/2007 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 10/29/2007 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/30/2008 © 2,039.01 174.57 1,864.44 1.54
MW-3 4/22/2008 2,039.01 174.19 1,864.82 0.38
MW-3 7/23/2008 2,039.01 172.83 1,866.18 1.36
MW-3 10/22/2008 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/29/2009 2,039.01 174.28 1,864.73 -1.45
MW-3 4/28/2009 2,039.01 171.43 1,867.58 2.85
MW-3 7/9/2009 2,039.01 174.09 1,864.92 -2.66
MW-3 10/29/2009 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/19/2010 2,039.01 176.20 1,862.81 -2.11
MW-3 4/6/2010 2,039.01 175.52 1,863.49 0.68
MW-3 7/27/2010 2,039.01 175.26 1,863.75 0.26
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-3 10/20/2010 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/18/2011 2,039.01 174.19 1,864.82 1.07
MW-3 4/21/2011 2,039.01 170.21 1,868.80 3.98
MW-3 7/14/2011 2,039.01 169.85 1,869.16 0.36
MW-3 10/6/2011 2,039.01 176.50 1,862.51 -6.65
MW-3 1/24/2012 2,039.01 176.01 1,863.00 0.49
MW-3 4/10/2012 2,039.01 171.43 1,867.58 4.58
MW-3 7/11/2012 2,039.01 171.23 1,867.78 0.20
MW-3 10/30/2012 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/29/2013 2,039.01 174.86 1,864.15 -3.63
MW-3 4/11/2013 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 10/24/2013 2,039.01 177.80 1,861.21 -2.94
MW-3 1/29/2014 2,039.01 175.67 1,863.34 2.13
MW-3 4/23/2014 2,039.01 170.72 1,868.29 4,95
MW-3 7/28/2014 2,039.01 175.14 1,863.87 -4.42
MW-3 10/29/2014 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/28/2015 2,039.01 174.26 1,864.75 0.88
MW-3 4/14/2015 2,039.01 171.57 1,867.44 2.69
MW-3 7/14/2015 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 10/27/2015 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/26/2016 2,039.01 175.65 1,863.36 NA
MW-3 4/28/2016 2,039.01 170.76 1,868.25 4.89
MW-3 7/13/2016 2,039.01 175.72 1,863.29 -4.96
MW-3 10/12/2016 2,039.01 DRY NA NA
MW-3 1/31/2017 2,039.01 175.34 1,863.67 NA
MW-3 4/18/2017 2,039.01 167.18 1,871.83 8.16
MW-3 6/27/2018 2,039.01 172.34 1,866.67 -5.16
MW-3 4/30/2019 2,039.01 172.02 1,866.99 0.32
MW-3 4/29/2020 2,039.01 173.32 1,865.69 -1.30
MW-4 12/15/1998 2,039.42 175.53 1,863.89 0.02
MW-4 2/22/1999 2,039.42 173.84 1,865.58 1.69
MW-4 5/4/1999 2,039.42 170.43 1,868.99 3.41
MW-4 7/28/1999 2,039.42 173.96 1,865.46 -3.53
MW-4 12/8/1999 2,039.42 175.50 1,863.92 -1.54
MW-4 6/15/2000 2,039.42 171.56 1,867.86 3.94
MW-4 12/7/2000 2,039.42 176.40 1,863.02 -4.84
MW-4 10/30/2002 2,039.42 NA NA NA
MW-4 2/4/2003 2,039.42 174.80 1,864.62 1.60
MW-4 4/29/2003 2,039.42 171.78 1,867.64 3.02
MW-4 7/24/2003 2,039.42 176.53 1,862.89 -4.75
MW-4 10/30/2003 2,039.42 177.05 1,862.37 -0.52
MW-4 1/26/2004 2,039.42 176.30 1,863.12 0.75
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-4 4/16/2004 2,039.42 172.61 1,866.81 3.69
MW-4 7/26/2004 2,039.42 176.08 1,863.34 -3.47
MW-4 10/15/2004 2,039.42 176.70 1,862.72 -0.62
MW-4 1/28/2005 2,039.42 173.48 1,865.94 3.22
MW-4 4/29/2005 2,039.42 172.98 1,866.44 0.50
MW-4 7/20/2005 2,039.42 176.11 1,863.31 -3.13
MW-4 10/27/2005 2,039.42 176.86 1,862.56 -0.75
MW-4 1/11/2006 2,039.42 174.57 1,864.85 2.29
MW-4 4/12/2006 2,039.42 172.33 1,867.09 2.24
MW-4 7/13/2006 2,039.42 173.94 1,865.48 -1.61
MW-4 10/24/2006 2,039.42 177.00 1,862.42 -3.06
MW-4 1/29/2007 2,039.42 174.03 1,865.39 2.97
MW-4 4/19/2007 2,039.42 170.23 1,869.19 3.80
MW-4 7/19/2007 2,039.42 175.79 1,863.63 -5.56
MW-4 9/13/2007 2,039.42 177.81 1,861.61 -2.02
MW-4 10/29/2007 2,039.42 176.87 1,862.55 0.94
MW-4 1/30/2008 2,039.42 175.73 1,863.69 1.14
MW-4 4/22/2008 2,039.42 173.54 1,865.88 2.19
MW-4 7/23/2008 2,039.42 172.55 1,866.87 0.99
MW-4 10/22/2008 2,039.42 176.17 1,863.25 -3.62
MW-4 1/29/2009 2,039.42 173.64 1,865.78 2.53
MW-4 4/28/2009 2,039.42 170.61 1,868.81 3.03
MW-4 7/9/2009 2,039.42 173.76 1,865.66 -3.15
MW-4 10/29/2009 2,039.42 176.65 1,862.77 -2.89
MW-4 1/19/2010 2,039.42 175.72 1,863.70 0.93
MW-4 4/6/2010 2,039.42 174.96 1,864.46 0.76
MW-4 7/27/2010 2,039.42 174.92 1,864.50 0.04
MW-4 10/20/2010 2,039.42 176.63 1,862.79 -1.71
MW-4 1/18/2011 2,039.42 173.58 1,865.84 3.05
MW-4 4/21/2011 2,039.42 169.50 1,869.92 4.08
MW-4 7/14/2011 2,039.42 169.48 1,869.94 0.02
MW-4 10/6/2011 2,039.42 176.10 1,863.32 -6.62
MW-4 1/24/2012 2,039.42 175.53 1,863.89 0.57
MW-4 4/10/2012 2,039.42 170.55 1,868.87 4,98
MW-4 7/11/2012 2,039.42 170.91 1,868.51 -0.36
MW-4 10/30/2012 2,039.42 176.01 1,863.41 -5.10
MW-4 1/29/2013 2,039.42 174.40 1,865.02 1.61
MW-4 4/11/2013 2,039.42 DRY NA NA
MW-4 10/24/2013 2,039.42 176.16 1,863.26 -1.76
MW-4 1/29/2014 2,039.42 175.40 1,864.02 0.76
MW-4 4/23/2014 2,039.42 170.09 1,869.33 5.31
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-4 7/28/2014 2,039.42 174.81 1,864.61 -4.72
MW-4 10/29/2014 2,039.42 176.28 1,863.14 -1.47
MW-4 1/28/2015 2,039.42 173.69 1,865.73 2.59
MW-4 4/14/2015 2,039.42 171.03 1,868.39 2.66
MW-4 7/14/2015 2,039.42 176.83 1,862.59 -5.80
MW-4 10/27/2015 2,039.42 177.47 1,861.95 -0.64
MW-4 1/26/2016 2,039.42 175.11 1,864.31 2.36
MW-4 4/28/2016 2,039.42 170.13 1,869.29 4,98
MW-4 7/13/2016 2,039.42 175.37 1,864.05 -5.24
MW-4 10/12/2016 2,039.42 177.27 1,862.15 -1.90
MW-4 1/31/2017 2,039.42 17491 1,864.51 2.36
MW-4 4/18/2017 2,039.42 166.48 1,872.94 8.43
MW-4 6/27/2018 2,039.42 172.03 1,867.39 -5.55
MW-4 4/23/2019 2,039.42 171.19 1,868.23 0.84
MW-4 4/29/2020 2,039.42 172.60 1,866.82 -1.41
MW-5 12/15/1998 2,041.80 177.61 1,864.19 NA
MW-5 2/22/1999 2,041.80 177.10 1,864.70 0.51
MW-5 5/4/1999 2,041.80 173.90 1,867.90 3.20
MW-5 7/28/1999 2,041.80 177.07 1,864.73 -3.17
MW-5 12/10/1999 2,041.80 178.82 1,862.98 -1.75
MW-5 6/20/2000 2,041.80 174.78 1,867.02 4.04
MW-5 12/8/2000 2,041.80 178.61 1,863.19 -3.83
MW-5 10/30/2002 2,041.80 DRY NA NA
MW-5 2/4/2003 2,041.80 178.00 1,863.80 0.61
MW-5 4/29/2003 2,041.80 175.01 1,866.79 2.99
MW-5 7/24/2003 2,041.80 179.69 1,862.11 -4.68
MW-5 10/30/2003 2,041.80 180.37 1,861.43 -0.68
MW-5 1/26/2004 2,041.80 179.49 1,862.31 0.88
MW-5 4/16/2004 2,041.80 176.02 1,865.78 3.47
MW-5 7/26/2004 2,041.80 179.19 1,862.61 -3.17
MW-5 10/15/2004 2,041.80 179.97 1,861.83 -0.78
MW-5 1/28/2005 2,041.80 176.88 1,864.92 3.09
MW-5 4/29/2005 2,041.80 176.32 1,865.48 0.56
MW-5 7/20/2005 2,041.80 179.27 1,862.53 -2.95
MW-5 10/27/2005 2,041.80 180.14 1,861.66 -0.87
MW-5 1/11/2006 2,041.80 177.99 1,863.81 2.15
MW-5 4/12/2006 2,041.80 175.71 1,866.09 2.28
MW-5 7/13/2006 2,041.80 177.04 1,864.76 -1.33
MW-5 10/24/2006 2,041.80 180.24 1,861.56 -3.20
MW-5 1/29/2007 2,041.80 177.28 1,864.52 2.96
MW-5 4/19/2007 2,041.80 173.61 1,868.19 3.67
MW-5 7/19/2007 2,041.80 178.90 1,862.90 -5.29
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-5 9/13/2007 2,041.80 180.97 1,860.83 -2.07
MW-5 10/29/2007 2,041.80 180.12 1,861.68 0.85
MW-5 1/30/2008 2,041.80 178.94 1,862.86 1.18
MW-5 4/22/2008 2,041.80 176.89 1,864.91 2.05
MW-5 7/23/2008 2,041.80 175.60 1,866.20 1.29
MW-5 10/22/2008 2,041.80 179.38 1,862.42 -3.78
MW-5 1/29/2009 2,041.80 176.98 1,864.82 2.40
MW-5 4/28/2009 2,041.80 174.12 1,867.68 2.86
MW-5 7/9/2009 2,041.80 176.85 1,864.95 -2.73
MW-5 10/29/2009 2,041.80 179.86 1,861.94 -3.01
MW-5 1/19/2010 2,041.80 178.91 1,862.89 0.95
MW-5 3/10/2010 @ 2,041.80 178.51 1,863.29 0.40
MW-5 4/6/2010 2,041.80 178.21 1,863.59 0.30
MW-5 7/27/2010 2,041.80 178.05 1,863.75 0.16
MW-5 10/20/2010 2,041.80 179.84 1,861.96 -1.79
MW-5 1/18/2011 2,041.80 176.90 1,864.90 2.94
MW-5 4/21/2011 2,041.80 172.91 1,868.89 3.99
MW-5 7/14/2011 2,041.80 172.65 1,869.15 0.26
MW-5 10/6/2011 2,041.80 179.26 1,862.54 -6.61
MW-5 1/24/2012 2,041.80 178.77 1,863.03 0.49
MW-5 4/10/2012 2,041.80 174.14 1,867.66 4.63
MW-5 7/11/2012 2,041.80 174.03 1,867.77 0.11
MW-5 10/30/2012 2,041.80 179.20 1,862.60 -5.17
MW-5 1/29/2013 2,041.80 177.60 1,864.20 1.60
MW-5 4/11/2013 2,041.80 DRY NA NA
MW-5 10/24/2013 2,041.80 179.28 1,862.52 -1.68
MW-5 1/29/2014 2,041.80 178.40 1,863.40 0.88
MW-5 4/23/2014 2,041.80 173.48 1,868.32 4,92
MW-5 7/28/2014 2,041.80 177.92 1,863.88 -4.44
MW-5 10/29/2014 2,041.80 179.49 1,862.31 -1.57
MW-5 1/28/2015 2,041.80 176.99 1,864.81 2.50
MW-5 4/14/2015 2,041.80 174.31 1,867.49 2.68
MW-5 7/14/2015 2,041.80 179.97 1,861.83 -5.66
MW-5 10/27/2015 2,041.80 180.69 1,861.11 -0.72
MW-5 1/26/2016 2,041.80 178.38 1,863.42 2.31
MW-5 4/28/2016 2,041.80 173.49 1,868.31 4.89
MW-5 7/13/2016 2,041.80 178.51 1,863.29 -5.02
MW-5 10/12/2016 2,041.80 180.52 1,861.28 -2.01
MW-5 1/31/2017 2,041.80 178.11 1,863.69 2.41
MW-5 4/18/2017 2,041.80 169.91 1,871.89 8.20
MW-5 6/27/2018 2,041.80 175.12 1,866.68 -5.21
MW-5 4/23/2019 2,041.80 174.72 1,867.08 0.40
MW-5 4/29/2020 2,041.80 175.99 1,865.81 -1.27
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-6 12/15/1998 2,042.73 177.20 1,865.53 NA
MW-6 2/22/1999 2,042.73 178.44 1,864.29 -1.24
MW-6 5/4/1999 2,042.73 175.37 1,867.36 3.07
MW-6 7/28/1999 2,042.73 178.33 1,864.40 -2.96
MW-6 12/10/1999 2,042.73 182.40 1,860.33 -4.07
MW-6 6/20/2000 2,042.73 176.16 1,866.57 6.24
MW-6 12/7/2000 2,042.73 180.97 1,861.76 -4.81
MW-6 10/30/2002 2,042.73 DRY NA NA
MW-6 2/4/2003 2,042.73 179.70 1,863.03 1.27
MW-6 4/29/2003 2,042.73 176.39 1,866.34 3.31
MW-6 7/24/2003 2,042.73 180.98 1,861.75 -4.59
MW-6 10/30/2003 2,042.73 181.77 1,860.96 -0.79
MW-6 1/26/2004 2,042.73 180.85 1,861.88 0.92
MW-6 4/16/2004 2,042.73 177.56 1,865.17 3.29
MW-6 7/26/2004 2,042.73 180.55 1,862.18 -2.99
MW-6 10/15/2004 2,042.73 181.39 1,861.34 -0.84
MW-6 1/28/2005 2,042.73 178.33 1,864.40 3.06
MW-6 4/29/2005 2,042.73 177.73 1,865.00 0.60
MW-6 7/20/2005 2,042.73 180.60 1,862.13 -2.87
MW-6 10/27/2005 2,042.73 181.54 1,861.19 -0.94
MW-6 1/11/2006 2,042.73 179.49 1,863.24 2.05
MW-6 4/12/2006 2,042.73 177.23 1,865.50 2.26
MW-6 7/13/2006 2,042.73 178.47 1,864.26 -1.24
MW-6 10/24/2006 2,042.73 181.64 1,861.09 -3.17
MW-6 1/29/2007 2,042.73 178.70 1,864.03 2.94
MW-6 4/19/2007 2,042.73 175.08 1,867.65 3.62
MW-6 7/19/2007 2,042.73 180.18 1,862.55 -5.10
MW-6 9/13/2007 2,042.73 182.37 1,860.36 -2.19
MW-6 10/29/2007 2,042.73 181.52 1,861.21 0.85
MW-6 1/30/2008 2,042.73 180.32 1,862.41 1.20
MW-6 4/22/2008 2,042.73 178.39 1,864.34 1.93
MW-6 7/23/2008 2,042.73 176.88 1,865.85 1.51
MW-6 10/22/2008 2,042.73 180.75 1,861.98 -3.87
MW-6 1/29/2009 2,042.73 178.41 1,864.32 2.34
MW-6 4/28/2009 2,042.73 175.65 1,867.08 2.76
MW-6 7/9/2009 2,042.73 178.15 1,864.58 -2.50
MW-6 10/29/2009 2,042.73 181.27 1,861.46 -3.12
MW-6 1/19/2010 2,042.73 180.34 1,862.39 0.93
MW-6 4/6/2010 2,042.73 179.68 1,863.05 0.66
MW-6 7/27/2010 2,042.73 179.36 1,863.37 0.32
MW-6 10/20/2010 2,042.73 181.23 1,861.50 -1.87
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Table 1: Summary of Groundwater Level Measurements

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Changein
Well Date Elevation® water® Elevation Elevation®
Number Measured (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-6 1/18/2011 2,042.73 178.39 1,864.34 2.84
MW-6 4/21/2011 2,042.73 174.43 1,868.30 3.96
MW-6 7/14/2011 2,042.73 174.00 1,868.73 0.43
MW-6 10/6/2011 2,042.73 180.63 1,862.10 -6.63
MW-6 1/24/2012 2,042.73 180.13 1,862.60 0.50
MW-6 4/10/2012 2,042.73 175.73 1,867.00 4.40
MW-6 7/11/2012 2,042.73 175.32 1867.41 0.41
MW-6 10/30/2012 2,042.73 180.59 1862.14 -5.27
MW-6 1/29/2013 2,042.73 178.94 1863.79 1.65
MW-6 4/11/2013 2,042.73 DRY NA NA
MW-6 10/24/2013 2,042.73 180.81 1861.92 -1.87
MW-6 1/29/2014 2,042.73 179.81 1862.92 1.00
MW-6 4/23/2014 2,042.73 174.96 1867.77 4.85
MW-6 7/28/2014 2,042.73 179.21 1863.52 -4.25
MW-6 10/29/2014 2,042.73 180.87 1861.86 -1.66
MW-6 1/28/2015 2,042.73 178.43 1864.30 2.44
MW-6 4/14/2015 2,042.73 175.72 1867.01 2,71
MW-6 7/14/2015 2,042.73 181.31 1861.42 -5.59
MW-6 10/27/2015 2,042.73 182.08 1,860.65 -0.77
MW-6 1/26/2016 2,042.73 179.80 1,862.93 2.28
MW-6 4/28/2016 2,042.73 174.94 1,867.79 4.86
MW-6 7/13/2016 2,042.73 179.80 1,862.93 -4.86
MW-6 10/12/2016 2,042.73 181.92 1,860.81 -2.12
MW-6 1/31/2017 2,042.73 179.44 1,863.29 2.48
MW-6 4/18/2017 2,042.73 171.41 1,871.32 8.03
MW-6 6/27/2018 2,042.73 176.40 1,866.33 -4.99
MW-6 4/23/2019 2,042.73 176.25 1,866.48 0.15
MW-6 4/29/2020 2,042.73 177.52 1,865.21 -1.27

Notes:

(a) Top of well casing elevations were provided by EMR Inc.

(b) Depth to water measurements recorded relative to top of well casing.
(c) Change in groundwater elevation since previous event.

(d) NA = Elevation not available because well was dry.

(e) Anomalous groundwater elevation is a suspected measurement error.

(f) Monitoring well MW-5 was re-sampled on 10 March 2010 because of a laboratory error with
respect to the sample collected 19 January 2010.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Oxidation-
Specific Dissolved Reduction
Temperature| Conductance |Oxygen (DO) pH Potential Turbidity
Well Number | Date Sampled (°C) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (s.u.) (mV) (NTU) Notes
MW-3 09/24/13 Dry. -
MW-3 01/29/14 8.29 712 - 8.19 112.2 34.2 Less than 2 ft of water column
present; sampled using
polyethylene bailer.
MW-3 04/23/14 13.8 62.5 10.5 7.87 120.4 11.3 Sampled using polyethylene
bailer.
MW-3 07/28/14 13.35 431 - 7.87 73.2 - Less than 2 ft of water column
present; sampled using
polyethylene bailer.
MW-3 10/29/14 Insufficient water to sample. --
MW-3 01/28/15 9.25 818 9.06 8.26 98.9 86.32 Sampled using polyethylene
bailer.
MW-3 04/14/15 11.05 643 9.15 8.16 70.8 108.50 Sampled using polyethylene
bailer.
MW-3 07/14/15 Insufficient water to sample. --
MW-3 10/27/15 Dry. -
MW-3 01/26/16 9.82 329 - 7.99 - 58 Less than 2 ft of water column
present; sampled using
polyethylene bailer.
MW-3 04/28/16 11.35 624 10.83 8.15 110.3 185.50 Sampled using polyethylene
bailer.
MW-3 07/13/16 12.72 838 11.45 8.17 92.5 63.27 Less than 2 ft of water column
present; sampled using
polyethylene bailer.
MW-3 10/12/16 Dry -
MW-3 01/31/17 9.96 818 9.30 7.27 85.8 123.0 Less than 2 ft of water column
present; sampled using
polyethylene bailer.
MW-3 04/18/17 10.83 500 8.38 8.42 65.6 5.63 Sampled using polyethylene
bailer.
MW-3 06/27/18 Insufficient water to sample. --
MW-3 05/14/19 15.21 454 6.73 8.12 133 42 Well redeveloped on 30 April
2019. Due to turbidity,
parameters were measured on
14 May 2020 and sample was
collected on 15 May 2020.
MW-3 04/29/20 Insufficient water to sample. --
MW-4 10/24/13 11.18 226 9.14 7.65 120.8 1 -
MW-4 01/29/14 10.01 325 - 7.22 111.9 1.24 -
MW-4 04/23/14 10.14 215 8.32 8.22 161.1 0.4 -
MW-4 07/28/14 12.54 486 10.01 7.06 117.8 0.83 -
MW-4 10/29/14 11.50 291 8.13 7.94 98.5 0.00 -
MW-4 01/28/15 10.47 361 9.84 7.88 23.4 1.30 -
MW-4 04/14/15 10.83 417 10.29 7.66 94.7 0.25 -
MW-4 07/14/15 13.81 390 14.64 7.56 45.9 0.00 -
MW-4 10/27/15 12.92 238 8.89 8.10 143.1 1.08 -
MW-4 01/26/16 10.67 148 9.90 8.05 190.9 0.71 -
MW-4 04/28/16 12.29 277 8.77 7.94 101.6 1.94 -
MW-4 07/13/16 14.07 530 10.18 7.59 98.8 0.92 -
MW-4 01/31/17 10.27 567 9.67 6.56 99.8 2.32 -
MW-4 04/18/17 11.51 435 9.91 8.02 71.9 1.00 -
MW-4 06/27/18 18.93 574 5.05 7.87 115 0.0 -
MW-4 04/23/19 12.17 295 2.23 8.30 211 0.0 -
MW-4 04/29/20 12.54 254 2.54 8.30 63 0.0 -
MW-5 10/24/13 11.55 870 9.19 7.59 100.5 1 -
MW-5 01/29/14 - 808 - 7.59 105.8 0.86 -
MW-5 04/23/14 11.00 794 3.94 7.80 149.2 0.4 -
MW-5 07/28/14 14.02 369 10.27 7.63 96.8 1.22 -
MW-5 10/29/14 12.15 484 8.44 7.96 105.2 0.00 -
MW-5 01/28/15 9.49 807 9.56 7.62 123.1 1.96 -
MW-5 04/14/15 11.80 503 10.03 7.73 84.4 0.43 -
MW-5 07/14/15 16.67 623 12.74 7.37 51.2 0.01 -
MW-5 10/27/15 12.73 659 9.09 7.78 179.0 0.83 -
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Oxidation-
Specific Dissolved Reduction
Temperature| Conductance |Oxygen (DO) pH Potential Turbidity
Well Number | Date Sampled (°C) (uS/cm) (mg/L) (s.u.) (mV) (NTU) Notes
MW-5 01/26/16 10.76 326 8.02 7.70 196.1 0.21 -
MW-5 04/28/16 13.15 376 7.83 7.91 97.7 1.90 -
MW-5 07/13/16 12.79 793 6.03 7.79 91.7 0.45 -
MW-5 10/12/16 12.73 766 8.45 7.77 62.1 1.26 -
MW-5 01/31/17 8.90 393 7.90 6.50 49.7 11.76 -
MW-5 04/18/17 11.04 724 6.47 8.12 74.7 1.82 -
MW-5 06/27/18 20.42 577 1.81 7.43 176 0.5 -
MW-5 04/23/19 11.80 452 2.16 8.11 203 0.0 -
MW-5 04/29/20 16.90 355 8.29 8.01 79 0.0 -
MW-6 10/24/13 11.85 323 8.84 7.71 97.2 1 -
MW-6 01/29/14 - - - - - 58.05 -
MW-6 04/23/14 11.84 205 7.90 8.24 141.0 1.3 -
MW-6 07/28/14 14.02 216 7.73 7.78 95.1 2.29 -
MW-6 10/29/14 12.21 380 7.47 7.84 112.0 0.93 -
MW-6 01/28/15 9.92 357 9.11 8.16 111.3 3.20 -
MW-6 04/14/15 11.49 238 11.15 7.85 75.6 1.40 -
MW-6 07/14/15 14.93 350 14.51 7.46 46.9 0.75 -
MW-6 10/27/15 12.89 295 8.30 8.00 183.5 1.79 -
MW-6 01/26/16 10.18 166 8.98 8.06 220.0 0.61 -
MW-6 04/28/16 12.97 207 8.24 8.15 91.0 1.38 -
MW-6 07/13/16 14.93 294 9.74 8.05 87.3 1.44 -
MW-6 10/12/16 10.17 340 8.23 7.72 86.5 0.19 -
MW-6 01/31/17 9.00 270 7.70 7.13 72.9 4.03 -
MW-6 04/18/17 10.90 216 7.07 8.41 60.6 1.11 -
MW-6 06/27/18 16.00 250 3.85 8.33 103.0 0.0 -
MW-6 04/23/19 13.43 229 3.25 8.32 199 1.9 -
MW-6 04/29/20 12.87 279 3.81 8.40 35 0.0 -
Notes:
°C = degrees Celsius
uS/cm = microSiemens per centimeter
mg/L = milligrams per liter
s.u. = standard units
mV = millivolts
NTU = Nephelometric turbidity units
ft = feet
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Nitrate- Nitrite-
Well Date Chloride® Nitrate-Nitrite®© Nitrogen® Nitrogen®
Number Sampled (mg/L)® (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Cleanup Level™ 250 10 10 1
MW-3 06/30/97 397 - 83.80 NA®
MW-3 12/15/98 181 - 42.40 NA
MW-3 07/28/99 134 - 14.30 NA
MW-3 06/20/00 61.1 - 9.58 NA
MW-3 04/29/03 © 68.4 - 6.37 ND@
MW-3 04/16/04 107 - 13.20 ND
MW-3 01/28/05 67.3 - 14.40 1.14
MW-3 04/29/05 75.4 - 12.70 <5.00 ™Y
MW-3 01/11/06 93.3 - 16.10 <0.400
MW-3 04/12/06 62.6 - 6.16 <0.200
MW-3 07/13/06 5.03 - 13.80 <1.00
MW-3 10/24/06 50.2 - 12930 <0.200
MW-3 01/29/07 128 - 23.0 <0.200
MW-3 04/19/07 36.6 - 3.18 <0.200
MW-3 07/19/07 ® 85.6 - 19.40 <0.0100
MW-3 01/30/08 ® 74.5 - 14.10 <0.0100
MW-3 04/22/08 53.8 - 7.90 <0.200
MW-3 07/23/08 80.6 - 11.30 <0.200
MW-3 01/29/09 68.2 - 7.95 <0.200
MW-3 04/28/09 74.2 - 8.44 <0.200
MW-3 07/09/09 77.1 - 6.24 <0.200
MW-3 01/19/10 NSO - NS NS
MW-3 04/07/10 40 - 7.50 1.8
MW-3 07/27/10 77 - 13.00 <0.60
MW-3 10/20/10 NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/18/11 51 - 6.00 <0.60
MW-3 04/21/11 35 - 4.20 <0.60
MW-3 07/14/11 39 - 6.90 <0.60
MW-3 10/06/11 NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/24/12 71 - 9.70 <0.60
MW-3 04/10/12 60 - 5.10 <0.60
MW-3 07/11/12 57 - 9.50 <0.60
MW-3 10/30/12 NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/29/13 110 - 15.00 3.8
MW-3 04/11/13 37 - 4.70 <6.0
MW-3 10/24/13 ® NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/29/14 67 - 8.10 <0.100
MW-3 04/23/14 43 - 5.60 <0.100
MW-3 07/28/14 60 - 11.00 <0.100
MW-3 10/29/14 NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/28/15 25 - 2.50 <0.100
MW-3 04/14/15 44.00 - 6.27 <0.100
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Nitrate- Nitrite-
Well Date Chloride® Nitrate-Nitrite®© Nitrogen® Nitrogen®
Number Sampled (mg/L)® (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Cleanup Level™ 250 10 10 1
MW-3 07/14/15 NS - NS NS
MW-3 10/27/15 NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/26/16 44.8 - 6.51 <0.100
MW-3 04/28/16 34.7 - 4.67 <0.100
MW-3 07/13/16 51.90 - 9.83 <0.100
MW-3 10/12/16 NS - NS NS
MW-3 01/31/17 86.10 - 11.20 <0.100
MW-3 04/18/17 21.20 - 457 <0.100
MW-3 06/27/18 © NS NS NS NS
MW-3 05/15/19 22.20 - 3.81 <0.100
MW-3 04/29/20 NS NS NS NS
MW-4 12/15/98 2.46 - 1.22 NA
MW-4 07/28/99 133.00 - 4.20 NA
MW-4 12/08/99 2.13 - 1.50 NA
MW-4 06/15/00 70.50 - 2.49 NA
MW-4 12/07/00 3.89 - 1.36 ND
MW-4 10/30/02 2.80 - 2.72 ND
MW-4 02/04/03 © 2.76 - 1.61 <0.100
MW-4 04/29/03 21.20 - 2.13 <0.500
MW-4 07/24/03 16.50 - 2.69 0.740
MW-4 10/30/03 1.97 - 2.59 <0.500
MW-4 01/26/04 2.65 - 1.96 <0.500
MW-4 04/16/04 2.25 - 1.03 <0.500
MW-4 07/26/04 14.70 - 4.43 <0.500
MW-4 10/15/04 4.60 - 2.79 ND
MW-4 01/28/05 5.18 - 3.23 ND
MW-4 04/29/05 106.00 - 6.20 <5.0
MW-4 07/20/05 48.30 - 10.20 <5.0
MW-4 10/27/05 2.47 - 2.40 <0.500
MW-4 01/11/06 1.97 - 0.68 <0.200
MW-4 04/12/06 1.80 - 0.57 <0.200
MW-4 07/13/06 41.00 - 5.25 <0.400
MW-4 10/24/06 5.44 - 1.11 <0.200
MW-4 01/29/07 28.50 - 459 <0.200
MW-4 04/19/07 28.20 - 4.37 <0.200
MW-4 07/19/07 ® 16.60 - 6.11 <0.0100
MW-4 09/13/07 2.08 - 0.94 ND
MW-4 10/29/07 2.60 - 1.77 <0.0100
MW-4 01/30/08 ® 4.70 - 6.25 <0.0100
MW-4 04/22/08 3.98 - 3.49 <0.200
MW-4 07/23/08 7.32 - 3.86 <0.200
MW-4 10/22/08 2.75 - 1.28 <0.200
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Nitrate- Nitrite-
Well Date Chloride® Nitrate-Nitrite®© Nitrogen® Nitrogen®
Number Sampled (mg/L)® (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Cleanup Level™ 250 10 10 1
MW-4 01/29/09 2.59 - 0.78 <0.200
MW-4 04/28/09 2.50 - 0.68 <0.200
MW-4 07/09/09 19.30 - 4.42 <0.100
MW-4 10/29/09 2.70 - 1.90 1.4M
MW-4 01/19/10 5.60 - 3.90 1.8
MW-4 04/07/10 3.20 - 1.40 1.6
MW-4 07/27/10 7.80 - 4.00 <0.60
MW-4 10/20/10 2.70 - 2.00 <0.60
MW-4 01/18/11 2.60 - ND <0.60
MW-4 04/21/11 2.40 - ND <0.60
MW-4 07/14/11 3.80 - 1.60 <0.60
MW-4 10/06/11 4.30 - 2.40 <0.60
MW-4 01/24/12 3.60 - 2.30 <0.60
MW-4 04/10/12 3.00 - 1.00 1.3
MW-4 07/11/12 4.70 - 2.70 <0.60
MW-4 10/30/12 2.80 - 2.40 <0.60
MW-4 01/29/13 3.60 - 2.30 1.6
MW-4 04/11/13 2.70 - <0.90 <6.0
MW-4 10/24/13 © 2.60 - 1.40 <0.100
MW-4 01/29/14 5.50 - 2.50 <0.100
MW-4 04/23/14 3.20 - 0.93 <0.100
MW-4 07/28/14 5.90 - 2.90 <0.100
MW-4 10/29/14 3.80 - 2.70 <0.100
MW-4 01/28/15 3.20 - 0.92 <0.100
MW-4 04/14/15 3.55 - 1.55 <0.100
MW-4 07/14/15 4.47 - 2.36 <0.100
MW-4 10/27/15 3.70 - 1.58 <0.100
MW-4 01/26/16 5.16 - 1.89 <0.100
MW-4 04/28/16 3.32 - 0.98 <0.100
MW-4 07/13/16 3.39 - 1.75 <0.100
MW-4 10/12/16 3.25 - 1.49 <0.100
MW-4 01/31/17 3.29 - 4.93 <0.100
MW-4 04/18/17 2.88 - 0.94 <0.100
MW-4 06/27/18 © 441 2.7 2.70 -
MW-4 04/23/19 5.19 - 1.84 <0.100
MW-4 04/29/20 4.42 - 1.37 <0.100
MW-5 12/15/98 690 - 19.40 NA
MW-5 07/28/99 113 - 2.50 NA
MW-5 12/10/99 432 - 5.65 NA
MW-5 06/20/00 257 - 0.80 NA
MW-5 12/08/00 518 - 6.37 ND
MW-5 10/30/02 1660 - 16.20 ND
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Nitrate- Nitrite-
Well Date Chloride® Nitrate-Nitrite®© Nitrogen® Nitrogen®
Number Sampled (mg/L)® (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)
Cleanup Level™ 250 10 10 1
MW-5 02/04/03 © 227 - 8.39 <0.100
MW-5 04/29/03 345 - ND <0.500
MW-5 07/24/03 928 - 11.10 <0.500
MW-5 10/30/03 1490 - ND <0.500
MW-5 01/26/04 1330 - 11.40 ND
MW-5 04/16/04 1260 - ND <25.0
MW-5 07/26/04 896 - 18.10 <0.500
MW-5 10/15/04 4810 - 43.60 ND
MW-5 01/28/05 970 - 32.80 ND
MW-5 04/29/05 1030 - 31.00 <25.0
MW-5 07/20/05 492 - 19.20 <10.0
MW-5 10/27/05 1020 - 31.50 <25.0
MW-5 01/11/06 650 - 9.95 <2.00
MW-5 04/12/06 902 - 9.35 <2.00
MW-5 07/13/06 740 - 8.42 <2.00
MW-5 10/24/06 644 - 10.9M 0.48
MW-5 01/29/07 587 - 18.50 <2.0
MW-5 04/19/07 693 - 11.10 1.18
MW-5 07/19/07 ® 122 - 5.89 0.0114
MW-5 09/13/07 438 - 12.3 ND
MW-5 10/29/07 700 - 16.20 0.0410
MW-5 01/30/08 ® 513 - 13.30 <0.0100
MW-5 04/22/08 546 - 3.05 <0.200
MW-5 07/23/08 914 - 6.36 1.80
MW-5 10/22/08 292 - 10.00 <0.200
MW-5 01/29/09 298 - 9.43 <0.200
MW-5 04/28/09 417 - 10.50 0.83
MW-5 07/09/09 112 - 3.20 <0.100
MW-5 10/29/09 290 -- 11® 1.4™
MW-5 01/19/10 360 - 13% ND
MW-5 03/10/10 330 - 14.00 1.1
MW-5 04/07/10 330 - 15.00 <0.60
MW-5 07/27/10 48 - 5.50 <0.60
MW-5 10/20/10 330 - 15.00 <0.60
MW-5 01/18/11 260 - 14.00 <0.60
MW-5 04/21/11 370 - 11.00 <0.60
MW-5 07/14/11 1500 - 24.00 <0.60
MW-5 10/06/11 320 - 8.20 <0.60
MW-5 01/24/12 240 - 13.00 <0.60
MW-5 04/10/12 150 - 6.70 <0.60
MW-5 07/11/12 680 - 14.00 0.60
MW-5 10/30/12 69 - 1.30 0.60
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

Nitrate- Nitrite-
Well Date Chloride® Nitrate-Nitrite®© Nitrogen® Nitrogen®
Number Sampled (mg/L)® (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L)

Cleanup Level™ 250 10 10 1

MW-5 01/29/13 89 -- 7.50 1.3
MW-5 04/11/13 160 -- 8.70 <3.0
MW-5 10/24/13 ® 140 - 9.10 <0.100
MW-5 10/24/13 (Dup) 140 - 9.20 <0.100
MW-5 01/29/14 130 -- 9.40 <0.100
MW-5 01/29/14 (Dup) 130 - 9.40 <0.100
MW-5 04/23/14 120 -- 7.20 <0.100
MW-5 04/23/14 (Dup) 120 -- 7.20 <0.100
MW-5 07/28/14 25 -- 4.00 <0.100
MW-5 07/28/14 (Dup) 25 - 4.00 <0.100
MW-5 10/29/14 44 -- 4.20 <0.100
MW-5 10/29/14 (Dup) 43 - 4.20 <0.100
MW-5 01/28/15 160 -- 7.60 <0.100
MW-5 01/28/15 (Dup) 160 - 7.70 <0.100
MW-5 04/14/15 47 -- 4.15 <0.100
MW-5 04/14/15 (Dup) 47 - 3.87 <0.100
MW-5 07/14/15 65 -- 5.43 <0.100
MW-5 07/14/15 (Dup) 66 - 5.46 <0.100
MW-5 10/27/15 99 -- 5.83 <0.100
MW-5 10/27/15 (Dup) 102 - 6.32 <0.100
MW-5 01/26/16 89 -- 6.04 <0.100
MW-5 01/26/16 (Dup) 88 - 5.99 <0.100
MW-5 04/28/16 26 -- 2.49 <0.100
